(c) In partial consideration for the research performed by SGI, Celltech shall 
reimburse SGI for all JDC (as defined in Section 3.6) pre-approved (which approval will not be 
unreasonably withheld): 1) out-of-pocket costs incurred by SGI and 2) FTEs at a rate of [Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000)) per FTE per year for the [first two (2) years] of 
the Research Program and [Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand Dollars ($275,000)) per 
FTE per year for the [last two (2) years] ofthe Research Program (collectively, the "Research 
Fees"). Within thirty (30) days after the end ofeach Calendar Quarter, SGI shall submit a report 
to Cell tech supporting the calculation ofboth out-of-pocket costs and FTEs due for such

[...]

In consideration for the Exclusive Licenses granted to Celltech herein, during the Royalty 
Term, Celltech shall pay to SGI royalties on Net Sales ofLicensed Products. Such royalties shall 
be at the following rates, determined on a Licensed Product-by-Licensed Product basis: 

(a) (Three Percent (3.0%)) ofthe first [Two Hundred Fifty Million Dollars 
($250,000,000)) in aggregate Net Sales of Licensed Product in each calendar year; 

(b) [Four Percent (4.0%)) of Net Sales ofLicensed Product over [Two 
Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($250,000,000)) up to [Five Hundred Million Dollars 
($500,000,000)] in each calendar year; and 

(c) [Five Percent (5.0%)) of Net Sales ofLicensed Product in excess of 
[Five Hundred Million Dollars ($500,000,000)) in each calendar year. 

7.3. Third-Party Royalties.

[...]

7.3.2 [If Celltech designates, pursuant to Section 4.3, any SGI Technology 
covered under any New Third Party License Agreement, Celltech shall be responsible to 
SGI for all Third Party royalty payments owed by SGI to a Third Party under any New 

(c) [One hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000.00)] upon 
[commencement of the first Phase III Clinical Trial in a Major Market or Canada]; and 

(d) [Two hundred fifty thousand dollars ($250,000.00)] upon [the first 
Regulatory Approval in a Major Market or Canada]. 

7.5.2 [If, pursuant to Section 4.3 hereof, Celltech elects to utilize any SGI 
Technology under any New Third Party License Agreement, Celltech shall be responsible 
to SGI for all Third Party milestone payment~ owed by SGI to a Third Party under such

[...]

date SGI delivers to Celltech such accounting firm's written report so concluding. The fees 
charged by such accounting firm shall be paid by SGI: provided, however, ifthe audit discloses 
that the royalties payable by Celltech for the audited period are more than [ one hundred and 
five percent (105%)1 of the royalties actually paid for such period, then Celltech shall pay the 
reasonable fees charged by such accounting firm. 

8.2.3 Upon the expiration of [thirty-six (36) months] following the end of any 
calendar year, the calculation of royalties payable with respect to such year shall be binding and